SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING POLICE OFFICER TIMOTHY INVERNO ON BEING SELECTED 2018 STAMFORD POLICE OFFICER OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, Stamford Police Officer Timothy Inverno was named 2018 Stamford Police Officer of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Police Officer Timothy Inverno was born and raised in Stamford, graduated from Stamford High School and chose to raise a family of his own in his hometown; and

WHEREAS, Police Officer Timothy Inverno was initially hired in August 2011, patrolling the East Side and then the West Side, with a two year assignment to the Narcotics and Organized Crime unit in between, and in the Fall of 2018 moved onto midnight patrol, where he continued to demonstrate his hallmark traits of relentless pursuit of criminals and compassionate care of all others; and

WHEREAS, Police Officer Timothy Inverno, throughout his career, has shown himself to be a leader in the strongest sense, doing so by example every time he puts on the uniform; and

WHEREAS, Police Officer Timothy Inverno co-founded the JBI Foundation with friends, raising tens of thousands of dollars in charitable funds, most notably with an annual golf tournament, and these funds have been distributed to Mothers Against Drunk Driving (MADD), Stamford Emergency Medical Services (SEMS), the Stamford Police Department Collision Analysis and Reconstruction Squad, and to local Stamford residents challenged by catastrophic illnesses; and

WHEREAS, Police Officer Timothy Inverno embodies the qualities of a teacher, a teammate, a leader and a police officer, and stands out as one of the finest examples this city puts forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 30th Board of Representatives congratulates Police Officer Timothy Inverno on being named the 2018 Stamford Police Officer of the Year.

Approved by the 30th Board of Representatives This 5th day of August, 2019

Matthew Quinones, President

Susan Nabel, Clerk